

No. 21-1678

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

TYRONE HENDERSON, SR., GEORGE O. HARRISON, JR., *and*
ROBERT MCBRIDE, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated*,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

THE SOURCE FOR PUBLIC DATA, L.P., *d/b/a* PUBLICDATA.COM,
SHADOWSOFT, INC., HARLINGTON-STRAKER STUDIO, INC.,
and DALE BRUCE STRINGFELLOW,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Case No. 3:20-cv-294-HEH
The Honorable Henry E. Hudson, Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TIMOTHY J. ST. GEORGE
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 HAXALL POINT
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-1254

RONALD I. RAETHER, JR.
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1400
Irvine, California 92614
(949) 622-2722

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
1. Section 230 Of The Communications Decency Act.....	5
2. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	7
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	10
1. Public Data And Its Online Database	10
2. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	11
3. The District Court Grants Judgment On The Pleadings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Section 230 Shields Public Data From Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	19
A. Public Data Is An Interactive Computer Service	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Seek To Treat Public Data As Publisher	20
C. Public Data Merely Makes Accessible Online Information “Provided By” Third Parties	27
1. Under The Complaint’s Allegations, Government Agencies Provided The Disputed Records	29
2. Documents Incorporated Into The Complaint Support That Public Data Did Not Create These Public Records	32
3. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Wrong	36
II. Adopting Plaintiffs’ Position Would Undermine Section 230, While Rejecting That Position Would Have None Of The Consequences That Concern Plaintiffs And Their <i>Amici</i>	41
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arakas v. Comm’r, Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 983 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Bacharach v. Suntrust Mortg. Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	8
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	25, 37, 40
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	41
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for C.R. Under L., Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Dalton v. Cap. Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>DiGianni v. Stern’s</i> , 26 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4, 8, 43, 44
<i>Directory Assistants, Inc. v. Supermedia, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D. Va. 2012)	40
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	43
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Foster v. Univ. of Md.-E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	38, 44, 45
<i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)	18, 33
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Ippolito v. WNS, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Lynch v. Jackson</i> , 853 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	24
<i>Mascio v. Colvin</i> , 780 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , No. 20 Civ. 8668, 2021 WL 4254802 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2021)	45, 46
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	33

Prickett v. InfoUSA, Inc.,
 561 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Tex. 2006) 25, 40

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 7

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 27

United States v. Erie Cty.,
 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 43

Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk,
 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013) 20

Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009) 20

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) *passim*

Statutes And Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1681 1

15 U.S.C. § 1681a 7, 8, 43, 44

15 U.S.C. § 1681b 9, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681e 9, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681g 9, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1681k 9, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1591 7

18 U.S.C. § 1595 7

18 U.S.C. § 2421A..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

47 U.S.C. § 230 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 12, 17, 18

Other Authorities

Federal Trade Comm'n, Staff Report, *40 Years of Experience With
the Fair Credit Reporting Act*,
2011 WL 3020575 (July 2011).....8
